

No. 17-0862

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.,
AND ENERGY TRANSFER FUEL, L.P.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS, L.P.,
AND ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING, LLC,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas
No. 05-14-01383-CV

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AND THE TEXAS
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS**

Hyland Hunt
State Bar No. 24065468
hhunt@deutschhunt.com
Deutsch Hunt PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-868-6915
Fax: 202-609-8410

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Where Businesses Expressly Agree Not To Co-Own A Business For Profit Unless Conditions Precedent Are Satisfied, Their Agreement Controls Under Fundamental Principles Of Contract And Partnership Law.....	5
II. Enforcing Contractual Conditions Precedent To Business Formation Is Sound Public Policy.	17
A. For Businesses to Engage in Joint Ventures—a Major Component of Business Activity in Many Industries—They Must Be Able to Delimit Their Obligations in the Preliminary Phases.	17
B. Contravening Unambiguous, Negotiated Written Agreements Is Not Necessary to Protect Unsophisticated Partners or Third Parties.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baylor Univ. v. Sonnichsen</i> , 221 S.W.3d 632 (Tex. 2007)	7
<i>Bohatch v. Butler & Binion</i> , 977 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. 1998)	9
<i>Cange v. Stotler & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Centex Corp. v. Dalton</i> , 840 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. 1992)	7
<i>Chocknok v. State</i> , 696 P.2d 669 (Alaska 1985)	11
<i>Coastal Plains Dev. Corp. v. Micrea, Inc.</i> , 572 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. 1978)	14
<i>COC Servs., Ltd. v. CompUSA, Inc.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2004, pet. denied)	8
<i>Cook v. Brundidge, Fountain, Elliott & Churchill</i> , 533 S.W.2d 751 (Tex. 1976)	27
<i>Enterprise Prods. Partners, L.P. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2017, pet. granted)	12, 13
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	6, 16
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Troup, Tex. v. Blades</i> , 93 F.2d 154 (5th Cir. 1937)	9
<i>Foreca, S.A. v. GRD Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 758 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. 1988)	9
<i>Gym-N-I Playgrounds, Inc. v. Snider</i> , 220 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. 2007)	6
<i>Howard Gault & Son, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Hereford</i> , 541 S.W.2d 235 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1976, no writ)	13
<i>Ingram v. Deere</i> , 288 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Davenport</i> , 522 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2017)	6, 7
<i>John Wood Grp. USA, Inc. v. ICO, Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 12 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, pet. denied).....	8, 20
<i>Loft v. Lapidus</i> , 936 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Nat’l Plan Adm’rs, Inc. v. Nat’l Health Ins. Co.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. 2007)	6
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 500 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1973, no writ).....	7
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016)	14
<i>WTG Gas Processing, L.P. v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 309 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied)	8, 20

STATUTES

Tex. Business Orgs. Code

§ 152.003	12, 15
§ 152.051(b).....	10, 11, 12, 13
§ 152.051(c).....	14
§ 152.052(a).....	10, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Bamford, et al., <i>Launching a World-Class Joint Venture</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (Feb. 2004).....	18, 19
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Foreword: The Court and the Economic System</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 4 (1984)	21
Energy Transfer, Fortune 500 (2019)	25
Enterprise Products Partners, Fortune 500 (2019).....	25
Ernst & Young, <i>Joint ventures for oil and gas megaprojects</i> (2015).....	18, 19
Arnaud Leroi & Philip Leung, Bain Capital, <i>Tapping the Unexpected Potential of Joint Ventures</i> (Feb. 8, 2017)	18, 19
EDWIN MANSFIELD, ECONOMICS (5th ed. 1986).....	21

RICHARD A. POSNER, *ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW* (3d ed. 1986).....21

PricewaterhouseCoopers, *18th Annual CEO Survey 2015 Industry Snapshot: Oil and Gas* (2015)19
